© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

Page 1
AUDI O RECORDI NG
IN RE: EMPI RE DI STRI CT ELECTRI C COVPANY TO FI LE
TARI FFS | NCREASI NG RATES
VOLUME VI I ]
CASE NO. ER-2021-0312
DECEMBER 19, 2023
(Due to the quality of the recorded nedia, portions
were unable to be transcribed and include inaudible
portions. The transcript may al so include
m sinterpreted words and/or unidentified speakers.
The transcri ber was not present at the tine of the
recording; therefore, this transcript should not be
consi dered verbatim)
TRANSCRI BED BY: MELI SSA LANE
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

Page 2
LAW JUDGE CLARK: Let's go on the record.

Today is Decenber 19th, 2023, and the current tine is
2:00 o' clock p.m This prehearing conference is being
conducted via Wbex. The conm ssion has set aside
this time for a procedural conference in the case
captioned as in the matter of the request of the
Enmpire District Electric Conpany, doing business as

Li berty for authority to file tariffs increasing rates
for electric service provided to custoners inits

M ssouri service area, and that is file nunber

ER- 2021- 0312, and though that rate case is |ong since

concl uded, we are still having things filed init.
My nane is John Clark. [|I'mthe regulatory
| aw j udge overseeing this matter today. 1'mgoing to

begin by asking the attorneys for the parties to enter
their appearance starting with Liberty.
M5. CARTER Hi. This is Diana Carter for

the Enpire District Electric Conpany, doing business

as Liberty.
LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you,

Ms. Carter.
And on behal f of conmm ssion staff.
M5. MERS: N cole Mers on behalf of staff.
LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. Mers.
On behalf of the Ofice of the Public

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

Page 3
Counsel .

MR. WLLIAMS: Nathan WIlians, chief
deputy public counsel appearing on behalf of the
O fice of Public Counsel and the public.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. WIIians.

Are there any parties that are in
attendance that | have m ssed?

Ckay. Probably all wondering why | called
this procedural conference, and Liberty filed its
mar ket price protection nechani smor MPPM data, and |
guess there was -- OPC filed a notion disagreeing with
Li berty's PPA repl acenent val ues, and can sonebody
explain to ne what a PPA replacenent val ue is?

M5. MERS: Judge, | can try to nmake an
attenpt, and hopefully -- |I've got sone staff people
on. They can junp in if | say sonething incorrectly,
but the PPA replacenent value is in this market
protection mechanismto kind of risk share between the
rat epayers, Liberty, and | guess there's a
di sagreenent on when it kicks in, but that the PPAs
that they have for two of their -- two of their
exi sting PPAs when those expire, what credit and how
much credit, | guess, when that credit kicks in for
that, does that get applied to the market protection

mechanismto -- to give Liberty value for that and the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

. Page 4
accounting that's done.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Well, thank you
for that explanation. That gives ne at |east a
starting pl ace.

MR WLLIAMS: Judge, if | may?

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Go right ahead,

M. WIIians.

MR, WLLIAMS: M understandi ng of that PPA
is simlar to what Nicole related. | think the origin
had to do with the RES standard and the recs that are
generated. The PPAs she's referring to create recs
that are applied to -- towards neeting Liberty's
requi renments under the RES standard, and with the
endi ng of those particul ar purchase power agreenents,
sonet hi ng need -- Liberty needed sonmething in order
to, | guess, have owned and control generation for
meeting its rec requirenents under the RES, and the --
t he PPA replacenent termin the VPPM to ny
understanding, is to recognize that the wind farns
that Liberty put into place, the 600 negawatts wil |
generate recs; although, those were not built for
pur poses of neeting the RES standard. Recs they
generate will provide sone value for neeting that
standard in the future, and ny understanding is that

t he PPA repl acenent value and MPPMis directed towards

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

Page 5
t hat pur pose.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Al right.

MR WLLIAMS: | believe | laid that out in
an OPC s pl eadi ng.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: To a | arge degree, yes,
you did. And that doesn't nean that | necessarily
have a grasp on it, but ny understanding is that
Li berty filed it with sone PPA val ues, repl acenent
val ues, and that OPC or public counsel basically said,
no, those val ues should be zero, and Liberty or --
replied basically saying, no, we think we're correct
and that those values are correct which |eaves ne in a
bit of a conundrum because this doesn't feel like a
situation where a -- a hearing is called for, but
I"'m-- I"mgoing to be honest. | don't know, so.

M5. CARTER  Judge, this is Diana. | would
just throw out there the possibility that nothing
probably needs to be done in this docket, at |east
fromLiberty's standpoint since this is an old rate
case docket. W are required, | believe, to nmake the
filings in this case nunber that, that was part of the
(i naudi bl e) or part of an order was that we would nmake
the filings in this rate case nunber, but from
Li berty's standpoint, this isn't a -- a live issue

that needs the conm ssion's attention right away on an

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

Page 6
energency basis, and | -- | understand not wanting to

wait 10 years which is when it would becone truly
relevant is after 10 years, but to ne, it would nmake
sense to have it in a rate case in an active rate
case.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: And -- and | don't know.
Like | said, | got -- when | | ooked at these and often
times it appears that the parties nmay be negotiating
or attenpting to reach an agreenent and that wasn't
the inpression | got. So the inpression it -- |
didn't think this was an energency, but | did
certainly want to address it so that nobody thought it
had dropped off ny radar.

M. WIllianms, is this sonething that you
beli eve needs to be resolved now or is this an -- is
this an appropriate -- because I'll pick the two
fighting parties or is this appropriate for a rate
case?

MR, WLLIAMS: | think the sooner this is
resolved the better. In ny view, it's an issue of
what did the comm ssion nean whenever they ordered the
MPPMto be conplied with, and | know you -- or |
beli eve you don't have the calculations that underlie
Li berty's cal cul ation of the val ues, but basically, |

think it's a -- the comm ssion needs to provide

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

Page 7

clarity as what it intended to be done under the MPPM
and whet her or not Liberty has conplied with what the
conm ssion intended by its filing. If it needs to be,
| guess, set up by a conplaint saying we feel that it
doesn't conply with the conm ssion's order, we can do
that, but I think it's sonething that needs to be
resol ved very soon, and | really don't care what case
it's done in.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Well, that's two
perspectives on that, and when there's a -- when
there's disagreenent, | always tend to go with trying
to resolve it as opposed to pushing it off. | don't
feel like a conplaint needs to be filed to initiate
this further. | think OPC has put their position out
there. However, it does sound |ike we made this is --
maybe sonet hi ng where a hearing m ght be required.

But given what you said, M. WIIlianms, and given what
you said, Ms. Carter, is there any opposition to ne
breaking this issue out into its own docket?

M5. CARTER: No objection fromLiberty.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: M. WIIlians?

MR. WLLIAMS: | thought it was clear.
Certainly not.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Are you okay wth

handling this in a different docket?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

Page 8
MR WLLIAMS: Yes.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Now, M. WIIians,
you said that you thought this was sonething where the
comm ssion needed to clarify what it neant.

Ms. Carter, is that your position as well?

M5. CARTER That's a hard one to answer,
Judge. No. W think the -- it's clear on its face
and that we calculated things correctly based on the
| anguage i n the approved stipulation, but OPC does
di sagree with that.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.

MR. WLLIAMS: Judge, | don't think -- or |
don't viewthis to be sonething |ike a contractual
dispute. | think it's clearly a matter of whether or
not what Liberty has done conplies with the
conm ssion's order where it directed the parties to
conmply -- or follow the MPPM

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.

MR WLLIAMS: And in ny view, that neans
the MPPM as the comm ssion envisioned it.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Bear with nme for just a
second. |I'mboth witing and trying to think.

MR WLLIAMS: And to that end, | don't see
how -- what the parties thought they were negotiating
when they -- negotiated the MPPM by way which public

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

Page 9

counsel did not join in has any bearing init. |

t hi nk the question was, what did the comm ssion view
that it was ordering the parties to do, and is what
(i naudi bl e) conpliant wth that.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Here's what I'mgoing to
do to start wth, because | don't honestly have a
better notion at this point. | amgoing to break this
out into a separate docket, give it its own docket
nunmber. |'mgoing to go ahead and i ssue sone kind of
notice of that case, and then I'mgoing to have to
t hi nk about what to do fromthere whether it's a
sinple matter of the comm ssion sinply determning
what it meant when -- when it ordered the -- to follow
t he MPPM or whet her the comm ssion wants input from
the parties. So | think that's where I'mgoing to
start wth. | know that doesn't sound like a -- a --
a solid point, but I don't really want to order a
procedural schedule in this older rate case, and |
don't know that that's where we need to go in the new
case, So.

If you'll give ne alittle tinme to process
that, what I'lIl do right nowis -- is open -- is open
this in a new docket, but since a party has expressed
that they do -- that they would prefer to try and

reach a resolution on this before the next rate case

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

) ) ) Page 10
as opposed to puttlng It in the next rate case, I'm

going to take a good look at it and see if it nakes
sense. Of the top of ny head, it does sound like it
makes sense to -- if sonebody wants to address it now
to address it now.

MR, WLLIAMS: Judge, will you file that
notice in the ER docket so that we can | ook there for
it or how -- how are you planning on setting up the
new docket ?

LAW JUDGE CLARK: | was planning on setting
up the new docket by opening a -- basically
transferring over the pleadings related to this,
copyi ng those pl eadi ngs over into a new docket to
initiate that docket and essentially assigning it a
case nunber, and then issuing notice that there is
this new case, and I would -- | think it would be
appropriate given that this is a spin off of a rate
case to automatically nake parties fromthe rate case
parties to this case.

MR. WLLIAMS: Okay. That nakes sense.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: That's -- off the top of
ny head, that's what |'mthinking.

MR. WLLIAMS: Judge, | suggest that you
probably want to see how Liberty did the cal cul ati ons

for doing an evaluation of whether it conports with

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

Page 11
the -- what the comm ssion envi sioned with the MPPM

| know you have how -- what OPC represented about
them but | think you' d want to see the underlying
cal cul ati ons thensel ves.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: |Is Liberty opposed to
provi di ng those?

M5. CARTER  No, Judge. W provided work

papers to the parties and woul d be happy to file those

as well.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Well, |'m not
going to -- I'"'mnot just going to order you to do that
during this conference. | wll take a look at it, and
if -- if -- if, after looking at it, | agree with you,
M. WIllianms, then we'll issue an order to that
ef fect.

MR. WLLIAMS: That nekes sense. WII it
be an EO docket ?

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Hold on just a second.
You said EL?

MR. WLLIAMS: EO other --

LAW JUDGE CLARK: EO

MR. WLLIAMS: [|'mjust guessing.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: [|t's a reasonabl e good
guess that would nost |ikely be ny expectation, but I

don't know. Usually, what happens is, | say, | would

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

li ke this case in a new docket and sonebody gives it a
nunber and | say that's a new nunber, so that's --
MR. WLLIAVS: Okay.
LAW JUDGE CLARK: That's how t hat happens.
MR WLLIAMS: That's fine. Thank you.
M5. CARTER That's pretty awesone.
LAWJUDGE CLARK: | -- 1 -- 1 would be | ost
Wi thout mne, so. | will certainly agree with that.
| do have sone wonderful |egal assistants and

par al egal s assi sting ne.

Al right. | -- I'"msorry that this is so
short, but like I said, | cane into this not know ng
where this sits. | think I've got a little bit better
I dea. | appreciate everybody taking tine to do this.

| didn't give staff an opportunity to weigh in on
this. D d staff have anything they wanted to say?

M5. MERS: No, not at this nonent. [|'m
sure we'll have quite the opportunity to in the new
docket .

LAW JUDGE CLARK: All right. Gkay. Well,
"' mnot going to waste anybody else's tine then. |
will -- 1 wll break this out into a new docket, issue
an initial notice adding the rate case parties, and
you will all see that, and then | nay order sone

initial filing.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 12




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

need to be addressed by the conmm ssion before |
adj ourn this procedural conference?

MR WLLIAMS: | believe not.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Al right. | hear
Thank you all, and we wll go off the record.

MR. WLLIAMS: Thank you.

(Audi o ended.)

Page 13

Are there any other issues or nmatters that

none.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

Page 14
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
I, Melissa J. Lane, Certified Court
Reporter of M ssouri, Certified Shorthand Reporter of
I1linois and Regi stered Professional Reporter, do
hereby certify that | was asked to prepare a
transcri pt of proceedings had in the above-nenti oned
case, which proceedings were held with no court
reporter present utilizing an open m crophone system
of preserving the record.
| further certify that the foregoi ng pages
constitute a true and accurate reproduction of the
proceedi ngs as transcribed by ne to the best of ny
ability and may incl ude inaudi bl e sections or
m sidentified speakers of said open m crophone
r ecor di ng. (ﬁ
o heanss § Hane
Melissa J. Lane, CCR, CSR, RPR
Dat e:
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




Audio Transcription

Index: 10..electric

10 6:2,3
19th 2:2

2023 2:2
2:00 2:3

600 4:20

attempt 3:15
attempting 6:9
attendance 3:7
attention 5:25
attorneys 2:15
audio 13:8
authority 2:8

automatically
10:18

awesome 12:6

B

A

accounting 4:1
active 6:4
adding 12:23

address 6:12 10:4,
5

addressed 13:2
adjourn 13:3
agree 11:1312:8
agreement 6:9
agreements 4:14
ahead 4:6 9:9
appearance 2:16
appearing 3:3
appears 6:8
applied 3:24 4:12
approved 8:9
area 2:10
assigning 10:14
assistants 12:9
assisting 12:10

based 8:8

basically 5:9,11
6:24 10:11

basis 6:1

Bear 8:21
bearing 9:1
begin 2:15
behalf 2:22,23,25
3:3

bit 5:13 12:13
break 9:7 12:22
breaking 7:19
built 4:21
business 2:7,18

C

calculated 8:8
calculation 6:24

calculations 6:23
10:24 11:4

called 3:85:14
captioned 2:6

care 7:7

Carter 2:17,21
5:16 7:18,20 8:5,6
11:7 12:6

case 2:5,11 5:20,
21,23 6:4,5,18 7:7
9:10,18,20,25
10:1,15,16,18,19
12:1,23

chief 3:2
clarify 8:4
clarity 7:1

Clark 2:1,13,20,24
3.54.2,65:256:6
7:9,21,24 8:2,11,
18,21 9:5 10:10,
2111:5,10,18,21,
2312:4,7,20 13:5

clear 7:22 8:7

commission 2:4,
22 6:21,257:3
8:4,20 9:2,12,14
11:1 13:2

commission's
5:257:5 8:16

Company 2:7,18
complaint 7:4,13
compliant 9:4
complied 6:22 7:2
complies 8:15
comply 7:58:17
comports 10:25
concluded 2:12
conducted 2:4

conference 2:3,5
3:911:12 13:3

contractual 8:13
control 4:16

conundrum 5:13
copying 10:13
correct 5:11,12
correctly 8:8
counsel 3:1,3,4
5:99:1

create 4:11
credit 3:22,23
current 2:2

customers 2:9

D

data 3:10
December 2:2
degree 5:5
deputy 3:3
determining 9:12
Diana 2:17 5:16
directed 4:25 8:16
disagree 8:10
disagreeing 3:11

disagreement
3:207:11

dispute 8:14
District 2:7,18

docket 5:18,20
7:19,25 9:8,23
10:7,9,11,13,14
11:17 12:1,19,22

dropped 6:13

E

effect 11:15
EL 11:19
electric 2:7,9,18

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription Index: else's..MPPM

else's 12:21 follow 8:17 9:13 input 9:14 Liberty 2:8,16,19
emergency 6:1,11 | future 4:24 intended 7:1,3 3:9,19,25 4:15,20
5:8,10 7:2,20 8:15
Empire 2:7,18 issue 5:24 6:20 10:24 115
G 7:199:911:14
end 8:23 12:22 Liberty's 3:12
ended 13:8 generate 4:21,23 | . 1o 4:125:19,24 6:24
ending 4:14 : ' live 5:24
g generated 4:11 issuing 10:15 .
enter 2:15 generation 4:16 long 2:11
envisioned 8:20 give 3:259:8,21 J looked 6:7
11:1 12:15 lost 12:7
EO 11:17,2021 | good 10:211:23 | John 2:13
ER 10:7 grasp 5:7 join 9:1 M
. judge 2:1,14,20,24
ER-2021-0312 guess 3:11,19,23 | 3_3 1445 5o | made 7:15
2:11 4:16 7:4 11:24 DY o
. 5,16 6:6 7:9,21,24 | make 3:14 5:20,22
essentially 10:14 guessing 11:22 8:2,7,11,12,18,21 6:310:18
evaluation 10:25 2:15513:(13&)1(1)’82;23 makes 10:2,4,20
1 1 . H 10 ’ ] ] 1116
existing 3:22 2312:4,7,20 13:5
i : : : market 3:10,17,24
expectation 11:24 | handling 7:25 jump 3:16
expire 3:22 happy 11:8 matter 2:6,14 8:14
12
explain 3:13 hard 8:6 K °
explanation 4:3 : matters 13:1
P ' head 10:3,22 kicks 3:20,23 means 8:19
expressed 9:23 hear 135 : o a. '
earing 514 716 kind 3:18 9:9 meant 8:49:13
earing b5: : : :
F J knowing 12:12 mechanism 3:10,
Hold 11:18 18,25
face 8:7 honest 5:15 L meeting 4:12,17,
: - _ 22,2
farms 4:19 honestly 9:6 laid 53 3
feel 5:13 7:4,13 _ megawatts 4:20
iahti ! anguage 8:9 Mers 2:23,24 3:14
fighting 6:17 large 5:5 er§ 123, :
file 2:8,10 10:6 ' : 1217
e idea 12:14 law 2:1,142024 | o0
' impression 6:10 3:54:2,6 5:2,56:6 '
filed 2:12 3:9,11 . : 7:9,21,248:2,11, | missed 37
o - inaudible 5:22 9:4 S o
5:87:13 ncorrectly 316 ;?ﬁ 2?01(1)8121 Missouri 2:10
filing 7:312:25 _ _ ' 4790126 | moment 12:17
N increasing 2:8 23 12:4,7,20 13:5
filings 5:21,23 ' motion 3:11
o 1o initial 12:23,25 leaves 5:12 '
ine lc. o 213 10:14 | legal 12:9 MPPM 3:10 4:18,
Initiate 7 : 25 6:22 7:1 8:17,
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




Audio Transcription

Index: Nathan..sound

20,259:14 11:1

N

Nathan 3:2

necessarily 5:6
needed 4:15 8:4
negotiated 8:25

negotiating 6:8
8:24

Nicole 2:23 4:9

notice 9:10 10:7,
15 12:23

notion 9:7

number 2:10 5:21,
239:910:1512:2

origin 4:9
overseeing 2:14
owned 4:16

P

O

objection 7:20
Office 2:25 3:4
older 9:18

OPC 3:115:97:14
8:9 11:2

OPC's 54
open 9:22
opening 10:11

opportunity
12:15,18

opposed 7:12
10:1 11:5

opposition 7:18

order 4:155:22
7:58:16 9:17
11:11,14 12:24

ordered 6:21 9:13
ordering 9:3

p.m. 2:3

papers 11:8
paralegals 12:10
part 5:21,22

parties 2:15 3.6
6:8,17 8:16,24
9:3,15 10:18,19
11:8 12:23

party 9:23
people 3:15
perspectives 7:10
pick 6:16

place 4:4,20
planning 10:8,10
pleading 5:4

pleadings 10:12,
13

point 9:7,17
position 7:14 8:5
possibility 5:17
power 4:14

PPA 3:12,13,17
4:8,18,25 5:8

PPAS 3:20,22 4:11
prefer 9:24
prehearing 2:3
pretty 12:6

price 3:10

procedural 2:5 3:9
9:18 13:3

process 9:21

protection 3:10,
18,24

provide 4:23 6:25
provided 2:9 11:7
providing 11:6

public 2:25 3:3,4
5:9 8:25

purchase 4:14
purpose 5:1
purposes 4:22
pushing 7:12
put 4:20 7:14
putting 10:1

Q

relevant 6:3

replacement 3:12,
13,17 4:18,25 5:8

replied 5:11
represented 11:2
request 2:6
required 5:20 7:16

requirements
4:13,17

RES 4:10,13,17,22
resolution 9:25
resolve 7:12
resolved 6:15,20
77

risk 3:18

guestion 9:2

S

R

radar 6:13

rate 2:11 5:19,23
6:4,17 9:18,25
10:1,17,18 12:23

ratepayers 3:19
rates 2:8

reach 6:99:25
reasonable 11:23
rec 4:17
recognize 4:19
record 2:113:6
recs 4:10,11,21,22
referring 4:11
regulatory 2:13
related 4:9 10:12

schedule 9:18

sense 6:4 10:3,4,
20 11:16

separate 9:8
service 2:9,10
set 21474
setting 10:8,10
share 3:18
short 12:12
similar 4:9
simple 9:12
simply 9:12
sits 12:13
situation 5:14
solid 9:17
sooner 6:19

sound 7:159:16
10:3

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

Index: spin..years

spin 10:17

staff 2:22,23 3:15
12:15,16

standard 4:10,13,
22,24

standpoint 5:19,
24

start 9:6,16
starting 2:16 4:4
stipulation 8:9
suggest 10:23

T

taking 12:14
tariffs 2:8
tend 7:11
term 4:18
things 2:12 8:8
thinking 10:22

thought 6:12 7:22
8:3,24

throw 5:17

time 2:2,59:21
12:14,21

times 6:8

today 2:2,14

top 10:3,21
transferring 10:12

U

underlie 6:23
underlying 11:3
understand 6:1

understanding
4:8,19,24 5:7

Vv

values 3:12 5:8,9,
10,12 6:24

view 6:20 8:13,19
9:2

w

wait 6:2
wanted 12:16
wanting 6:1
waste 12:21
Webex 2:4
weigh 12:15

Williams 3:2,5 4:5,
7,8 5:36:14,19
7:17,21,22 8:1,2,
12,19,23 10:6,20,
23 11:14,16,20,22
12:3,513:4,7

wind 4:19
wonderful 12:9
wondering 3:8
work 11:7
writing 8:22

Y

years 6:2,3

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
California Firm Registration #179

www.lexitaslegal.com

LEXITAS



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

	Word Index
	Index: 10..electric
	10 (2)
	19th (1)
	2023 (1)
	2:00 (1)
	600 (1)
	accounting (1)
	active (1)
	adding (1)
	address (3)
	addressed (1)
	adjourn (1)
	agree (2)
	agreement (1)
	agreements (1)
	ahead (2)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (1)
	appears (1)
	applied (2)
	approved (1)
	area (1)
	assigning (1)
	assistants (1)
	assisting (1)
	attempt (1)
	attempting (1)
	attendance (1)
	attention (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audio (1)
	authority (1)
	automatically (1)
	awesome (1)
	based (1)
	basically (4)
	basis (1)
	Bear (1)
	bearing (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (4)
	bit (2)
	break (2)
	breaking (1)
	built (1)
	business (2)
	calculated (1)
	calculation (1)
	calculations (3)
	called (2)
	captioned (1)
	care (1)
	Carter (10)
	case (21)
	chief (1)
	clarify (1)
	clarity (1)
	Clark (29)
	clear (2)
	commission (12)
	commission's (3)
	Company (2)
	complaint (2)
	compliant (1)
	complied (2)
	complies (1)
	comply (2)
	comports (1)
	concluded (1)
	conducted (1)
	conference (5)
	contractual (1)
	control (1)
	conundrum (1)
	copying (1)
	correct (2)
	correctly (1)
	counsel (5)
	create (1)
	credit (3)
	current (1)
	customers (1)
	data (1)
	December (1)
	degree (1)
	deputy (1)
	determining (1)
	Diana (2)
	directed (2)
	disagree (1)
	disagreeing (1)
	disagreement (2)
	dispute (1)
	District (2)
	docket (16)
	dropped (1)
	effect (1)
	EL (1)
	electric (3)

	Index: else's..MPPM
	else's (1)
	emergency (2)
	Empire (2)
	end (1)
	ended (1)
	ending (1)
	enter (1)
	envisioned (2)
	EO (3)
	ER (1)
	ER-2021-0312 (1)
	essentially (1)
	evaluation (1)
	existing (1)
	expectation (1)
	expire (1)
	explain (1)
	explanation (1)
	expressed (1)
	face (1)
	farms (1)
	feel (3)
	fighting (1)
	file (4)
	filed (5)
	filing (2)
	filings (2)
	fine (1)
	follow (2)
	future (1)
	generate (2)
	generated (1)
	generation (1)
	give (4)
	good (2)
	grasp (1)
	guess (6)
	guessing (1)
	handling (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	head (2)
	hear (1)
	hearing (2)
	Hold (1)
	honest (1)
	honestly (1)
	idea (1)
	impression (2)
	inaudible (2)
	incorrectly (1)
	increasing (1)
	initial (2)
	initiate (2)
	input (1)
	intended (2)
	issue (6)
	issues (1)
	issuing (1)
	John (1)
	join (1)
	judge (37)
	jump (1)
	kicks (2)
	kind (2)
	knowing (1)
	laid (1)
	language (1)
	large (1)
	law (29)
	leaves (1)
	legal (1)
	Liberty (15)
	Liberty's (5)
	live (1)
	long (1)
	looked (1)
	lost (1)
	made (1)
	make (5)
	makes (4)
	market (3)
	matter (4)
	matters (1)
	means (1)
	meant (2)
	mechanism (3)
	meeting (4)
	megawatts (1)
	Mers (5)
	mine (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (1)
	moment (1)
	motion (1)
	MPPM (10)

	Index: Nathan..sound
	Nathan (1)
	necessarily (1)
	needed (2)
	negotiated (1)
	negotiating (2)
	Nicole (2)
	notice (4)
	notion (1)
	number (7)
	objection (1)
	Office (2)
	older (1)
	OPC (5)
	Opc's (1)
	open (2)
	opening (1)
	opportunity (2)
	opposed (3)
	opposition (1)
	order (8)
	ordered (2)
	ordering (1)
	origin (1)
	overseeing (1)
	owned (1)
	p.m. (1)
	papers (1)
	paralegals (1)
	part (2)
	parties (12)
	party (1)
	people (1)
	perspectives (1)
	pick (1)
	place (2)
	planning (2)
	pleading (1)
	pleadings (2)
	point (2)
	position (2)
	possibility (1)
	power (1)
	PPA (7)
	PPAS (3)
	prefer (1)
	prehearing (1)
	pretty (1)
	price (1)
	procedural (4)
	process (1)
	protection (3)
	provide (2)
	provided (2)
	providing (1)
	public (6)
	purchase (1)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (2)
	putting (1)
	question (1)
	radar (1)
	rate (12)
	ratepayers (1)
	rates (1)
	reach (2)
	reasonable (1)
	rec (1)
	recognize (1)
	record (2)
	recs (4)
	referring (1)
	regulatory (1)
	related (2)
	relevant (1)
	replacement (6)
	replied (1)
	represented (1)
	request (1)
	required (2)
	requirements (2)
	RES (4)
	resolution (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (3)
	risk (1)
	schedule (1)
	sense (5)
	separate (1)
	service (2)
	set (2)
	setting (2)
	share (1)
	short (1)
	similar (1)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	sits (1)
	situation (1)
	solid (1)
	sooner (1)
	sound (3)

	Index: spin..years
	spin (1)
	staff (5)
	standard (4)
	standpoint (2)
	start (2)
	starting (2)
	stipulation (1)
	suggest (1)
	taking (1)
	tariffs (1)
	tend (1)
	term (1)
	things (2)
	thinking (1)
	thought (4)
	throw (1)
	time (5)
	times (1)
	today (2)
	top (2)
	transferring (1)
	underlie (1)
	underlying (1)
	understand (1)
	understanding (4)
	values (6)
	view (4)
	wait (1)
	wanted (1)
	wanting (1)
	waste (1)
	Webex (1)
	weigh (1)
	Williams (28)
	wind (1)
	wonderful (1)
	wondering (1)
	work (1)
	writing (1)
	years (2)



